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INSOLVENT ESTATEMR & B OPPERMAN

FIRST AND FINAL LIQUIDATION AND DISTRIBUTION ACCOUNT _

MASTERS REFERENCE NUMBER T 4366[ 99 .

Bank Reconciliation

Date Bank Reconciliation [R] Voucher|[R] [R]
Income
Balance at Absa as at 01/09/2004 67,550.57
Expenses to be paid
Master's fees:
Paid 1,300.00
Qutstanding 75.00 75.00
Bond of Security (Renewal) 1,425.00
Trustees fees:
Free Residue 2,197.14
Enc.Asset no.1 4,384.25
Enc.Asset no.2 2,252.07
Enc.Asset no.3 3,698.30
Enc.Asset no.4 5,547.46
Enc.Asset no.5 703.32 18,782.53
VAT thereon 2,629.55
Second meeting costs 200.00
Provisions 638.83
VAT to Receiver per Schedule "C" 7,627.48
Income tax payable per Schedule "C" 6,593.49
Enc. Asset no.1l 95,755.57
Less: Advanced award 78,000.00 17,755.57
Enc. Asset no.2 18,677.24
Less: Advanced award 17,000.00 1,677.24
Enc. Asset no.3 23,631.27
Less: Advanced award 18,000.00 5,631.27
Enc. Asset no.4 36,528,38

* || ess: Advanced award 40,000.00 3,471.62

Enc. Asset no 5 11,375.00
Less: Advanced award 8,500.00 2,875.00
Available for distribution to
preferent creditors 5,111.22
* Refund to be collected from 71,022.19 71,022.19

Bankfin (Secured Creditor no. 5)
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INSOLVENT ESTATEMR & B J OPPERMAN S
FIRST AND FINAL LIQUIDATION AND DISTRIBUTION ACCOUNT B

MASTERS REFERENCE NUMBER T 4366/ 99

Free Residue Account

Date

Free Residue Account

[R]

Voucher|[R]

[R]

Incoime

Proceeds of sale of business

20,000.00

(1]

20,000.00

Interest per apportionment

1,971.37

Expenses

Master's fees per apportionment

111.00

Trustees Fees

10% on Reailization

2,000.00

10 % on Interest

197.14

2,197.14

Vat thereon

307.60

Taxed Bill of Costs:

J T Louw Attorneys

[2]

10,615.43

Bond of security per apportionment

601.66

Second meeting costs

200.00

Bank charges as per Schedule "B"

1,424.88

Income tax payable

532.27

Advertising:

The Citizen

102.60

[3]

Die Beeld

56.74

[4]

Government Gazette

36.00

Government Gazette

36.00

231.34

Provisions

Advertising this Account

The Citizen

147.06

Die Beeld

103.77

Government Printer

44.00

Government Printer

44.00

Postage's & petties

150.00

Bank charges

150.00

638.83

Available for distribution to

5,111.22

Preferent Creditors

21,971.37

21,971.37
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INSOLVENT ESTATE M R & B J OPPERMAN :
FIRST AND FINAL LIQUIDATION AND DISTRIBUTION ACCOU NT-

MASTERS REFERENCE NUMBER T 4366[ 99

Encumbered Asset Account 1

Dealing with the proceeds of the sale of the immovable property, Portion 23 of the farm
Buiskop, Plot 31 Buiskop, Warmbaths, subject to a mortgage bond in favour of ABSA Bank Limited

Date Encumbered Asset Account 1 [R] Voucher[R] [R]

Income

Proceeds of sale of immovable

property [5] 110,000.00
. Interest earned per apportionment 10,842.53
Expenses
Master's fees per apportionment 610.49

Trustees Fees

3% on Realization 3,300.00

10% on interest earned 1,084.25 4,384.25
Vat thereon 613.80
Bond of security per apportionment 3,309.15
Leo Auctioheers Lid [6]

¢® Advertising 4,672.27
Pro Care Wagdienste 150.00
Auctioneer's Commission 6,600.00
VAT thereon 1,599.12

Hofmeyr Hetbstein & Gihwala Inc
]

Registration fee 220.40
Income tax payable 2,927.48
Awarded to secured creditor no. 1 95,755.57

120,842.53| 120,842.53
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: INSOLVENT ESTATE M R & B J OPPERMAN
FIRST AND FINAL LIQUIDATION AND DISTRIBUTION ACCOUNT

o _ MASTERS REFERENCE NUMBER T 4366/99
| | |

|Encumbered Asset Account 2 | I

Dealing with the proceeds of a 1986 Mercedes Benz 260E, subject
to an Installment Sale Agreement in favour of Stannic (31 441 114 0005)

Date Encumbered Asset Account 2 [R] Voucher [R] [R]

Income

Proceeds of sale of motorvehicle 20,500.00

Interest earned per apportionment 2,020.65

_ . Expenses

Master's fees per apportionment 113.77

Trustees Fees

10% on Realization 2,050.00
10 % on interest . 202.07 2,252.07

Vat thereon 315.29

Bond of security per apportionment 616.70

Income tax payable 545.58

Awarded to secured creditor no. 6 18,677.24

22,520.65 22,520.65
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INSOLVENT ESTATE M R & B 1 OPPERMAN
FIRST AND FINAL LIQUIDATION AND DISTRIBUTION ACCOUNT

MASTERS REFERENCE NUMBER T 4366/ 99

I
Encumbered Asset Account 3 l
Dealing with the proceeds of a Henred Interlink Trailer with registration number
DRZ664N & DRZ665N subject to an Installment Sale Agreement in favour of Bankfin
Date Encumbered Asset Account 3 [R] Voucher|[R] [R]

Income
Proceeds of Henred Interlink Trailer 30,000.00] [71 34,200.00
Vat thereon 4,200.00
Interest earned per apportionment 3,371.04
Expenses
Master's fees per apportionment 189.81
Trustees Fees
10% on Realization 3,000.00
10% on Vat 420.00
Less 14% Thereon -58.80

3,361.20
10% on Interest 337.10 3,698.30
Vat thereon 517.76
Bond of security per apportionment 1,028.84
Replacing of batteries (maintenance) [8] 821.92
Storage per apportionment {91 1,596.00
Valuation per apportionment [9] 1,160.52
Auctioneer's Commission & Vat [9] 1,026.00
VAT to Receiver per Schedule "C' 2,990.43
Income tax payable 910.18
Awarded to secured creditor no. 4
(including part payment of interest 23,631.27
calculated at 2.692% per annum)

37,571.04 _ 37,571.04
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INSOLVENT ESTATE M R & B J OPPERMAN ‘ -
FIRST AND FINAL LIQUIDATION AND DISTRIBUTION ACCOUNT

MASTERS REFERENCE NUMBER T 4366[ 99

Encumbered Asset Account 4

Dealing with the proceeds of the sale of a 1990 ERF Double axle horse with registration
number BXY538GP subject to an Installment Sale Agreement in favour of Bankfin
Date Encumbered Asset Account 4 [(R] Voucher [R] [R]

Income
Proceeds of sale of Horse 45,000.00f [7]
Vat thereon 6,300.00 51,300.00
Interest earned per apportionment 5,056.56
Expenses
Master's fees per apportionment 284.71
Trustees Fees
10% on Realization 4,500.00
10% on Vat 630.00
Less 14% Thereon -88.20

5,041.80
10% on Interest 505.66 5,547.46
Vat thereon 776.64
Bond of security per apportionment 1,543.27
Storage per apportionment [9 2,394.00
Valuation per apportionment 191 1,740.78
Auctioneer's Commission & Vat [9] 1,539.00
VAT to Receiver per Schedule "C" 4,637.05
Income Tax payable 1,365.27
Awarded to secured creditor no. 5 36,528.38

56,356.56 56,356.56
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~ " INSOLVENT ESTATEM R & BJ OPPERMAN
FIRST AND FINAL LIQUIDATION AND DISTRIBUTION ACCOUNT

'MASTERS REFERENCE NUMBER T 4366/99

Encumbered Asset Account 5

Dealing with the proceeds of the sale of a 1984 Mercedes Benz 1924 vehicle,
suject to an Instaliment Sale Agieement in favour of Stannic (31 441 114 0004)

Date Encumbered Asset Account 5 IR} Voucher[R] [R]

Income:
Proceeds of sale of vehicle 11,750.00 [10] 11,750.00

Interest eamed per apportionment 1,158.18

Expenses

Master's fees per apportionment 65.21

Trustees Fees

5% on Realization ~ 587.50

10% on interest earned 115.82 703.32
Vat thereon 58.46
Bond of security per apportionment 353.48
Income tax payable 312.71
Awarded to secured creditor no. 3 11,375.00

12,908.18 12,908.18
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ST — INSOLVENT ESTATE M R & B J OPPERMAN
: FIRST AND FINAL LIQUIDATION AND DISTRIBUTION ACCOUNT

MASTERS REFERENCE NUMBER T 4366[ 99 -

Schedule "A"

Date Schedule "A" [R] Voucher| [R] [R]

Realizations

Free residue 20,000.00
Encumbered Asset no.1 110,000.00
Encumbered Asset no.2 20,500.00
Encumbered Asset no.3 34,200.00

_ . Encumbered Asset no.4 51,300.00
Encumbered Asset no. 5 11,750.00
Interest Earned as per Schedule"B" 24,420.33
272,170.33
Master's fees

On first 15,000.00 100.00

On balance 257,170.33 1,275.00

1,375.00

Less ; Paid first Account 1,300.00

Balance due 75.00

. Park Brokers

Bond of security [11]

Period 07/07/99 - 07/07/00 228.00
Period 07/07/00 - 07/07/01 228.00
Period 07/07/01 - 07/07/02 [13] 228.00
Increase [12] 1,069.10
Period 07/07/02 - 07/07/03 [14)]) 1,425.00
Period 07/07/03 - 07/07/04 [15] 1,425.00
Period 07/07/04 - 07/07/05 [16] 1,425.00
Provision for renewal 1,425.00

7,453.10

Page 8




_ “INSOLVENT ESTATEM R &BJ OPPERMAN
FIRST AND FINAL LIQUIDATION AND DISTRIBUTION ACCOUNT
. MASTERS REFERENCE NUMBER T 4366/ 99
Schedule "B"

Date Schedule "B" [R] Voucher|[R] [R]

ABSA Bank Limited Interest Bank charges
Current Acc Call JCurrent Acc call

01/11/99 39.30 13.20
01/12/99 68.08 16.20
01/01/00 449.27 16.00
01/02/00 773.90 23.61
01/03/00 304.61 20.50
01/04/00 310.50 16.00
01/05/00 672.76 34,98
. 01/06/00 1,218.43 18.18
01/07/00 1,159.04 21.11
01/08/00 628.62 18.18
01/09/00 619.33 17.98
01/10/00 604.32 17.98
01/11/00 518.64 22.61
01/12/00 497.59 17.98
01/01/01 517.74 17.98
01/02/01 521.45 17.98
01/03/01 474.37 17.98
01/04/01 528.59 17.98
01/05/01 443.95 22.90
01/06/01 456.62 19.75
01/07/01 445.03 19.75
01/08/01 461.88 19.95
01/09/01 461.50 41,95
18/09/01 251,20 3.50
01/10/01 192.87 0.05
. 01/11/01 461.35 19.75
01/12/01 449.64 19,75
01/01/02 413.50 19.75
01/02/02 388.57 19,95
01/03/02 348.41 16.75
01/04/02 387.76 19.70
01/05/02 377.45 24.00
01/06/02 392.20 24.00
01/07/02 381.75 24.00
01/08/02 396.67 24.00
01/09/02 391.33 24.20
01/10/02 379.79 47.95
01/11/02 394.28 24.00
01/12/02 383.76 24.00
01/01/03 398.77 24.00
01/02/03 401.08 24.00
01/03/03 364.36 24.00
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> : INSOLVENT ESTATE M R & B J OPPERMAN _
: FIRST AND FINAL LIQUIDATION AND DISTRIBUTION ACCOUNT

MASTERS REFERENCE NUMBER T 4366[ 99

Schedule "B" (Continued)

Date Schedule "B" [R] Voucher|[R] [R]

ABSA Bank Limited Interest Bank charges
Current Acc Call |Current Acc Call

01/04/03 405.50 24.00
01/05/03 394.65 39.70
03-Jun-01 410.03 29.50
01/07/03 399.07 29.50
01/08/03 408.42 29,70
01/09/03 398.04 29.50
01/10/03 291.03 29.50
01/11/03 239.28 28.50
01/12/03 216.12 29.50
01/01/04 225.48 29.50
01/02/04 215.04 29.50
01/03/04 201.72 29.50
01/04/04 216.18 29.50
01/05/04 209.78 31.00
01/06/04 217.34 31.00
01/07/04 210.90 31.00
01/08/04 218.51 31.00
01/09/04 212.98 31.00
TOTAL 24,420.33 1,424.88
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: INSOLVENT ESTATEMR & BJ OPPERMAN S
' FIRST AND FINAL LIQUIDATION / AND DISTRIBUTION ACCOUNT

MASTERS REFERENCE NUMBER T 4366/99 L
1 | | |

Schedule "C"
l |
Vat Payable to the Receiver
Account Proceeds Qutput Input Vat
Encumbered Asset Number 3:
Proceeds of sale of motor vehicle 34,200.00] 4,200.00
Trustees Fees 3,698.30 517.76
Bond of security per apportionment 1,028.84 126.35
Replacing of batteries (maintenance) 821.92 100.94
Storage per apportionment 1,596.00 196.00
Valuation per apportionment 1,160.52 142.52
Auctioneer's Commission & Vat 1,92_6.00 126.00
43,531.59| 4,200.00 1,209.57 2,990.43
Encumbered Asset Number 4:
Proceeds of sale of Horse 51,300.00{ 6,300.00
Trustees Fees 5,547.46 776.64
Bond of security per apportionment 1,543.27 189.52
Storage per apportionment 2,394.00 294.00
Valuation per appottionment 1,740.78 213.78
Auctioneer's Commission & Vat 1,539.00 189.00
64,064.50| 6,300.00 1,662.95 4,637.05

Income Tax pa

yable to the Receiver

Interest earned after date of sequestration: 24,420.33
Less: Trustees fees thereon 2,442.03
Total 21,978.30
Income tax payable at 30% 6,593.49

* Apportionment of Income Tax Pa vable on next

page
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——__ INSOLVENT ESTATE MR & B J OPPERMAN -
FIRST AND FINAL LIQUIDATION AND DISTRIBUTION ACCOUNT

" MASTERS REFERENCE NUMBERT 4366/99 5
i | l |
Schedule "C" (Continued)

p—

Ap_];ortionmentj of Income Tax payabl

Interest earned Income Tax

Free Residue 1,971.37 532.27
Encumbered Asset 10,842.53 2,927.48
no.l
Encumbered Asset 2,020.65 545.58
no.2
Encumbered Asset 3,371.04 910.18
no.3
Encumbered Asset 5,056.56 1,365.27
no.4
Encumbered Asset 1,158.18 312.71
no.5

24,420.33 6,593.49
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INSOLVENT ESTATE M R & B J OPPERMAN

MASTERS REFERENCE NUMBER T4366/99

FIRST AND FINAL LIQUIDATION AND DISTRIBUTION AC.COUNT

|

SCHEDULE "D": APPORTIONMENT

Realizations Master's Bond of Interest
Fees Security Earned
Free Residue 20,000.00 111.00 601.66 1,971.37
Encumbered Asset 110,000.00 610.49 3,309.15 10,842.5
:z;:lumbered Asset 20,500.00 113.77 616.70 2,020.65)
I_I;:;:imbered Asset 34,200.00 189.81 1,028.84 3,371.04
. ﬁimbered Asset 51,300.00 284.71 1,543.27 5,056.56)
Ez;mbered Asset 11,750.00 65.21 353.48 1,158.18]
= 247,750.00 1,375.00 7,453.10 24,420.33|

Page 13




1 abed

LT'SL8'0LT €7°960'F LS'OET'LOT |06°LZ8'69 TL'180'Y0T |T9°606°ELT piemio) pallied aduejeqg
(Aep 4ad
ISl LOTTY SNY3)
E66T SUNC §T woly uoflg uea D [ 44 4
926902 @ sy snyd €207 ‘WOOX3
Juawaalby G/z09zx0d O d
LTTES'ET £7'960'F 000 p0'SES'ST 00°0 PO'SES'6T e juawjelsu] uyueg 4
$000 b1 THb 1€ 43
9002 ‘NHvd ONYTDIONY,
+000 FT1T THb IE LEF16 X0d O d]
Wby (P11 VS JO
S8'88e'ce 00'SZETT 68'88¢€°cE ﬁoo.mmmhﬂ S8°E9L b B[eS SWEISU] JUeg PRPUBIS JO UDISIMP e} DULRIS £
D00Z £009 0166 6666 Y
NITEWIWINA NVA D €W 23y
1000 ‘VIdO13dd
pied ypoap ST6E X080 d
uo padueApe uoISIAIG pieD
10'b06'91 10°$06'9T T0'+06'9T pue U3 saiuoy pawwi yueg vsav] €
00'F11'552708 LT60STOEET umﬂ_l
B £Z60STOEET 000Z "OUNASINNVHOL
slaquinu Y 1819 X090 O d
p1°156'96 000 15°S5£'G6 000 1£°90£'26T T£'904'T6T puog abebuon paywr pegvsavl ¥
plemy wiep
plemy jusiajald wiep Juaiajaid wep jo wiep jo sSSalppy pue OoN
Axuanyaa JUDLINJUC) Jpaindas juasInouo) [ paindas junowy [ejoL signajued aweN ,s10)1patdy wiep

1NNOJDV NOLLNEIYLSIA

66/ mom¢ L ¥3SWNN FINFAUIITH mzm_._.me._)_

__z:ouu< zoE_nEEEnE on.EE:oH._ .Ezr. nz< L_mmE__
% I NVIWYIAdO € €8 ¥ W 3LV1SI INJATOSNI 8




Ty

G| sfieg

19'£95'cot £2'960°F 6T'9EE'T9T |PTOTS'VIE |E£'L8Z'65T |L5'£L08'ET9 piemio} papiied aduejeqg
SETZ 'NOLONYS
PalaAlf=p £59¢8/ %04 0 d
91°029'C 91°029'z 91'029'C pue p|os spoos) arlt(ud odamo] 8
£700 400TINAOYY)
+IET X4 O d
PRuBAlSP S93ISAL] S,uU3py 15 0
SPTED'6ET S TEQ'6ET SP'TE0'6ET pue pjos spoo9 PM QLD W esa wanosul] £
S000 PIT TEP TE oY
900 “Wuvd Dzﬂv_u:L
LEPTH X0 Q d
19°0L¥'E pT£L9'8T 19°bH'E VT LL9'8T 5818122 JuaWaRIGY {mvs o
a{es Juawlejsu] jueg pIepuelS JO UOISIAID 8) LIS 9
uolig ueA D [ I oY
£202 ‘WooX3
FUET=EN Y G209 Xxcd O d
Z1°995'6b BE'BTS'OE Z1°995'6F RE'8CS'9E 056098 3[es JuSW|EISUL upuegl  §
LTSL8'OLT £€7'960°Y LSOET'L0T |06°228'69 |TL'T80'Y0T [T19'606°ELT piemioj Jybnoiq 20uejeg
piemy wier
plemy pUEY =TT wien jualajold wier) jo wie jo SS3Ippy pue ON
E:w_umwc JUDLINDUDD) \um::uvM JUALINDUOYD) / paindag junowry 2301 sipjnoed BUWEN ,S10}Ipal) wie)
ANNO2OV NOLLNYIY1SIa
: am\ewnv ._. zmm_z:z muzm_zmu_mz SYILISVW
_____ ._.z:ouu< on.SnE.GE nz< on_.<nSdH._ ._<zE oz< ._.mE“_ ‘_
" NYWHIddO L 88 ¥ W ALVIST INFATOSNT = S




91 ebeqd

QOOMAGNIM
pIJaAIEP BL£9L X0 O n_f
wO.MNN.V QO.MNN‘V GOMNN_..T pUR pjOs SPOOL) JUsLULEYB]U SO JOYoUly 18]S 01
ZEOTITOSEY iy
1000 ‘VI¥QLId
9tk x0d 0 d
T1°2HS'L ZZTIT'S £€€99°CT ££'€59°CT 1vA SIDIAISS ANUBAZY LIy Yinos| 6
19'£95'S9¥ £2'960'V 6T'9EE'TIT |PZ'0ZS'PIE |E£°/8T'6ST |L5°£08'€T9 p4emuo] Jybnoaq souejeg
piemy unep
plemy Jualajald wiep juaiajeid wiep jo wiep) jo SS2.1ppY pue ON
Kouapijaq juaiinouo) \um..zuum U LINOUOD /painaag junouwly jejol sienoied SWEN ,SJ03Ipat) wiepn
LNNOJIV NOLLNEIYLISIA
- mm\wmmw ._.mmm—,_:z muzm_zm“_mm mmm._.mSz
I e e e e T e L L i e
¢ ._.z:ouu< zom._.:muz._.mun n_z< on._.<nH:05 ._<ZH"_ nz< ._.mzum
L .,Em%_o £ 83 W3alvisd hzm_>._om_..




ap ond

- INSOLVENT ESTATE M R & B J OPPERMAN
FIRST AND FINAL LIQUIDATION AND DISTRIBUTION ACCOUNT

MASTER'S REFERENCE NUMBER 74366/ 99

TRUSTEE'S AFFIDAVIT

I, the undersigned,

JOHANNES FREDERICK KLOPPER

the trustee of the insolvent estate, do hereby make oath and say that the aforegoing contains a full
and true account of my administration of the estate to date hereof and that, to the best of my

knowledge and belief, all assets have been realised and accounted for.

EKLOPPER

I hereby certify that the Deponent has acknowledged that he knows and understands the .

. contents of this affidavit, which was signed and sworn before me at RANDBURG on the..k.....day of
OCTOBER 2004, the regulations contained in the Government Notice No R 1258 of 21 July 1972,
as amended, and the Government Notice No R 1658 of 19 August 1977, as amended, having been
complied with.
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